of the Company whose names appear on the Register of 

Members as at the close of the business on Thursday, 

21 May 2020 in the proportion of 10 Bonus Share for 

every 100 Shares held, that is at the rate of 10%, as a 

result of this action a sum of Rs. 192,536,370 (Rupees 

One Hundred Ninety-Two Million, Five Hundred Thirty-

Six Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy only) out of 

the free reserves of the Company be capitalized and 

applied towards the issue of bonus shares.

These Bonus Shares shall rank pari pasuu as regards 

dividend and in all other respects with the existing 

Ordinary Shares of the Company.

[...]

justify the issuance of Bonus Shares in the proportion of 10 

share for every 100 shares held, that is at the rate of 10%, to 

those Shareholders whose names appear in the Register of 

Members at the close of Business on Thursday, 21 May 2020, 

as a result of this action a sum of Rs. 192,536,370 (Rupees 

One Hundred Ninety-Two Million, Five Hundred Thirty-Six 

Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy only) out of the free 

reserves of the Company be capitalized and applied towards 

the issue of bonus shares.

These Bonus Shares shall rank pari pasuu as regards 

dividend and in all other respects with the existing Ordinary 

Shares of the Company.